Licensing - WK/213070254 MaH1- 1‘~nor thgate

SEDRMATION SOLUTHINS

Property
Address Club 303, 1 Jute Lane, ENFIELD, EN3 7PJ
Telephone ¢ Fax
Area EH - Enfield Highway
Worksheet
Source
Name Mr Aydogan Islamoglu
Address S D, M. | ondon, E14 @
Home Tel VSN Work Tel Not provided Mobile (D
Fax Email Not provided
Department BR - Business Regulation Date 22/11/2013 Time 16:12
Application LN - Licensing Method
Task Group L1 - Premises Recd By AP - Angela Porter
Task LPRM - Premises Licence Source Type UAC - Unavoidable Contact
Details Vary DPS: Premises Licence LN/200800724
Message
Officer AP - Angela Porter Target Actual
Time Taken First Response 25/11/2013 22/11/201316:19
Next Task Completed 11/12/2013
Due Allocated Outcome L001 - Issued
References
LA Reference NOT PROVIDED
Licensing
Transaction 4A - Variation of the DPS on a
Reg. Name Not applicable
Application 22/11/2013 Targets New period Premises Band
Application Complete 22/11/2013 25/11/2013 Start  04/12/2012 B - B 14301- 133000
Representations By 06/12/2013 Period 12 Months Fee Information
Issue 11/12/2013 13/12/2013 Expiry 03/12/2013 Standard £23.00
Other £0.00
Existing Licence if present  Total £23.00
Start  04/12/2012 Receipt 24443
Expiry 03/12/2013 Date Paid 22/11/2013
Licence closed and not issued Status No transaction set Issued
Date
Reason
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Licensing - WK/213070254

northgate

P ORMATHIN IOLLITRIRE

Operating Schedule
Location Whole premises Max Number
Profile Time Band 1 Time Band 2 Time Band 3
Sunday 11:00 03:30
Monday 11:00 03:30
Tuesday 11:00 03:30
Wednesday 11:00 03:30
Thursday 11:00 03:30
Friday 11:00 03:30
Saturday 11:00 03:30
Non Standard Timings & Seasonal Variations
Licensed Activities
OPEN - Open to the Public
Location On Supplies Max Number
Profile Time Band 1 Time Band 2 Time Band 3
Sunday 11:00 03:00
Monday 11:00 03:00
Tuesday 11:00 03:00
Wednesday 11:00 03:00
Thursday 11:00 03:00
Friday 11:00 03:00
Saturday 11:00 03:00
Non Standard Timings & Seasonal Variations
Licensed Activities
ALCS - Supply of Alcohol
Location Indoors Max Number
Profile Time Band 1 Time Band 2 Time Band 3
Sunday 11:00 03:00
Monday 11:00 03:00
Tuesday 11:00 03:00
Wednesday 11:00 03:00
Thursday 11:00 03:00
Friday 11:00 03:00
Saturday 11:00 03:00
Non Standard Timings & Seasonal Variations
Licensed Activities
MUSL - Live Music
Public Protection by Northgate Page 4 of 17
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Licensing - WK/213070254

northgate

IMEURMATIEM SOLUTIINS

Location Indoors Max Number
Profile Time Band 1 Time Band 2 Time Band 3
Sunday 11:00 03:00
Monday 11:00 03:00
Tuesday 11:00 03:00
Wednesday 11:00 03:00
Thursday 11:00 03:00
Friday 11:00 03:00
Saturday 11:00 03:00
Non Standard Timings & Seasonal Variations
Licensed Activities
MUSR - Recorded Music
Location ~ Indoors Max Number
Profile Time Band 1 Time Band 2 Time Band 3
Sunday 11:00 - 03:00
Monday “11:00 03:00
Tuesday 11:00 03:00
Wednesday 11:00 03:00
Thursday 11:00 03:00
Friday 11:00 03:00
Saturday 11:00 03:00
Non Standard Timings & Seasonal Variations
Licensed Activities
MUSM - Facilities for Making Music
Location Indoors Max Number
Profile Time Band 1 Time Band 2 Time Band 3
Sunday 11:00 03:00
Monday 11:00 03:00
Tuesday 11:00 03:00
Wednesday 11:00 03:00
Thursday 11:00 03:00
Friday 11:00 03:00
Saturday 11:00 03:00
Non Standard Timings & Seasonal Variations
Licensed Activities
DANC - Facilities for Dancing
Public Protection by Northgate Page 5 of 17
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Licensing - WK/213070254 »i»nor thgate

SMEGRMATRIM SOLUTIYNE

Text
Annex 1 - Mandatory Conditions

1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence : (a) At a time when there is no designated
premises supervisor in respect of the premises licence; or (b) At a time when the designated premises supervisor
d

Representations

Status Completed

Type PCR - Police Representative Attend HearingNo
Address Police Constable Martyn Fisher, Civic Centre, Silver Street, ENFIELD, EN1 3XA

Where consultation with an agency:

Date Sent 22/11/2013 Return Target 06/12/2013

Date Received  03/12/2013 Response NO - No Objection

Notes

Completed 03/12/2013 Decision NO - REP - No Decision Required

Officer MFX - Martyn Fisher

General Notes

Hearing (Committee)

Latest Hearing Hearing

Latest Notice Notice Served Attendance Confirmed
Decision

Notes

Hearing (Appeal)

Appeal Date Court/Committee

Decision
Notes

Further Data - Codes

No further data codes found.

Further Data - Text

Ratable Value 29.500 Licence First Issued 4 December 2008
Adult Entertainment None Time Limited Not time limited
Child Access Restricted

Telephone Number 020 8804 4912

Public Protection by Northgate Page 6 of 17
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Licensing - WKI213070254 4northgate

PYATHN SOLUTIDALS

Comment Email to R.AS

From: Angela Porter On Behalf Of Licensing

Sent: 22 November 2013 16:23

To: Martyn Fisher; Steve Hodgson; Ellie Green; Charlotte Palmer

Subject: Licensing Act 2003, Consultation on WK/ 213070247+213070254 [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED
Application Date : 22/11/2013

Premises : Club 303, 1 Jute Lane, ENFIELD, EN3 7PJ.

Last Date for Representations (14 days) : 06/12/2013

Dear Responsible Authorities

Please find attached to this e-mail a copy of an application received by the Licensing Unit.

Please note that this e-mail constitutes our only consultation with you in respect of this application.
The Licensing Unit will not be providing paper/hard copies of the attached documents.

If you do not wish to make any representations in respect of this application, then you do not need
to take any action. However should you wish to respond, a simple 'no representations’ reply to this
e-mail will suffice.

If you wish to make representations, please note the following :

" Representations must be made on or by the last date for representation, as noted above.

" The representation should be either written in or attached to an e-mail. The Licensing Unit will not
be accepting paper/hard copy representations from Responsible Authorities.

" The subject line of the e-mail should contain the details, as noted above.

" The e-mail should be forwarded to licensing@enfield.gov.uk.

If you have any queries in respect of the matters raised in this e-mail, please don't hesitate to
contact us on ext. 3578.

Yours sincerely

Licensing Unit

Angela Porter
Licensing Officer
Planning, Highways & Transportation
London Borough of Enfield
020 8379 3578
020 8379 5120
Website: www.enfield.gov.uk
Protect the Environment - Think Before You Print.

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED
A007 - Meeting MFX 26/11/2013

Public Protection by Northgate Page 8 of 17
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PRTSEMAT AL ZORMTIOAN

Comment | have arranged to meet the new owner of the club today at 13:30 hours and have sent him a copy of
the clubs conditions beforehand.

Club 303 Conditions

Annex 1 - Mandatory Conditions :

1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence : (a) At a time when there is no
designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises licence; or (b) At a time when the
designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his personal licence is
suspended.

2. Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a person who
holds a personal licence.

3. Where the licence includes a condition that individuals are required to carry out any security
activity at specified times at the premises each individual must be licensed by the Security Industry
Authority.

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule

4. There shall be no adult entertainment or services, activities or matters ancillary to the use of the
premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children.

5. The licence holder shall ensure that at all material times there shall be at least one suitably
trained first-aider on duty at the premises.

6. A CCTV system shall be installed, operated and maintained at the premises. The system shall :
(1) The system must be a digital system; (2) If the CCTV equipment is inoperative or not working to
the satisfaction of the Police or Licensing Authority, the premises shall not be used for licensable
activities unless with prior agreement from the Police; (3) Cameras must be sited to observe the
entrance doors both inside and outside and all areas required by Police; (4) Cameras on the
entrances must capture full frame shots of the heads and shoulders of all people entering the
premises i.e. capable of identification - not less than 120% of screen; (5) Cameras viewing till areas
must capture frames not less than 50% of screen; (6) Cameras overlooking floor areas should be
wide angled to give an overview of the premises. They must be capable of detection i.e. not less
than 10% of screen; (7) Be capable of visually confirming the nature of the crime committed; (8)
Provide a linked record of the date, time and place of any image; (9) Provide good quality images -
colour during opening times; (10) Operate under existing light levels within and outside the
premises; (11) Have the recording device located in a secure area or locked cabinet; (12) Have a
monitor to review images and recorded picture quality; (13) Record images as near to real time as
possible; (14) Recorded images must be of sufficient quality that persons can be identified from the
recorded pictures as well as the live view; (15) Be regularly maintained to ensure continuous quality
of image capture and retention; (16) Comply with the Data Protection Act (DPA) and any applicable
British Security Industry Association (BSIA) codes of practice; (17) Have signage displayed in the
customer area to advise that CCTV is in operation; (18) Be operated by the correct procedures, to
ensure an evidence trail is recorded and can be retrieved for evidential purposes;: (19) Digital
images must be kept for 31 days; (20) Checks should be frequently undertaken to ensure that the
equipment performs properly and that all the cameras are operational and a log kept; (21) The
medium on which the images have been recorded should not be used when it has become apparent
that the quality of the images has deteriorated; (22) Access to recorded imagés should be restricted
to those staff that need to have access in order to achieve the purposes of using the equipment;
(23) All access to the medium on which the images are recorded should be documented; (24) Police
will have access to images at any reasonable time; (25) The equipment must have a suitable export
method, e.g. CD/DVD writer so that the police can make an evidential copy of the data they require.
This data should be in the native file format, to ensure that no image quality is lost when making
the copy. If this format is non-standard (i.e. manufacturer proprietary) then the manufacturer should
supply the replay software to ensure that the video on the CD can be replayed by the police on a
standard computer. Copies must be made available to Police on request; (26) Disclosure of the
recorded images to third parties should only be made in limited and prescribed circumstances, law
enforcement agencies, Prosecution agencies, relevant legal representatives and people whose
images have been recorded and retained.

7. An alarm system (to EU50131) that incorporates a panic-button facility shall be installed and
maintained at the premises.

8. The cloakroom at the premises shall be operated so as to assist the swift return of coats,
particularly in the period prior to closing time.

9. Prominent, clear and legible notices shall be displayed at all public exits from the premises. The
notices shall be positioned at eye-level and in a location where they can be read by persons leaving
the premises. The notices shall state "Customers are asked to respect the needs of local residents
and to leave these premises and the area quietly.”

Public Protection by Northgate Page 9 of 17
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Licensing - WK/213070254 fnorthgate

TR ATIIA IOLTETNT

10. Prominent, clear and legible notices shall be displayed at all public exits from the premises. The
notices shall be positioned at eye-level and in a location where they can be read by persons leaving
the premises. The notices shall state "Drinks cannot be taken outside the premises.”

11. Deliveries shall not be accepted at the premises other than between the hours of 09:00 and
20:00 each day.

12. The premises licence holder shall provide and maintain a dedicated telephone number of the
Designated Premises Supervisor for use by any person who may wish to make a complaint during
the operation of the licence, which shall be provided to the Licensing Authority and any local
residents on request. Any change to the number shall be notified to the Licensing Authority within
seven days of the change.

13. A record shall be kept specifying the date of any regulated entertainment that takes place at the
premises including the name, address and telephone number of the person/s who promoted and
organised the entertainment.

14. Public transport information (including night-time travel options) shall be available to
customers at the premises. The telephone number of an allocated taxi firm shall displayed within
the premises.

15. At least two door supervisors shall remain directly outside the premises until all patrons have
left to ensure the safe and quiet dispersal of patrons.

16. At the conclusion of all entertainment events a suitably worded announcement shall be made,
requesting customers to behave in a quiet manner whilst they are leaving the premises.

17. The premises licence holder shall ensure that the pavement from the building line to the kerb
edge immediately outside the premises, including the gutter/channel at its junction with the kerb
edge, is kept clean and free from litter at all material times to the satisfaction of the Licensing
Authority. ‘

18. Notices shall be clearly displayed at each public entrance to the premises detailing the policy on
admission and searching at the premises.

19. The noise limiter shall be recalibrated annually to ensure that the music volume does not
exceed the level at which a noise nuisance to neighbours will occur. A copy of the calibration
certificate shall be kept on the premises and made available to the Police or Council Officer on
request.

20. All doors and windows shall be kept closed but not locked during regulated entertainment, with
the exception on entry and egress.

21. Drinking vessels shall be made of toughened glass or plastic and shall be designed not to have
a sharp edge when broken.

22. All refuse and bottles shall be disposed of in bins quietly so as not to disturb neighbours or
local residents. There shall be no disposal of glass bottles outside between 23:00 and 07:00.

23. Wall mounted ashtrays shall be provided outside the premises.

24. Incidents shall be logged and recorded in a logbook at the premises.

25. All door staff employed must be from contractors that appear on the Security Industry
authority's Register of Approved Contractors.

26. The designated premises supervisor or a member of the management shall monthly, check their
door supervisors registration on the Security Industry Authority (SIA) website to ensure their
licences are current. Written records of these checks shall be maintained, signed and dated by the
person completing the checks. The records shall be kept for 12 months and made available to
Police or the local authority upon reasonable request.

27. The management shall provide to the Police Licensing Officer the name, stage name, address
and date of birth of all resident disc jockeys (DJs) employed at the premises and at all times that
there is a change to the resident DJ's.

28. A sign shall be displayed at the entrance to the premises informing customers of the closing
time and last time of entry to the premises.

29. The Designated Premises Supervisor or a member of the management shall personally monitor
the actions and observations of the security staff at frequent intervals to ensure that searches are
being properly carried out.

30. A minimum of six door supervisors shall be employed on the premises from the commencement
of regulated entertainment until closing.

31. (1) All members of staff including door supervisors must enter their names in the Staff Register
Book. All door supervisors must enter their SIA badge number and the company that they are
employed by. These records shall be dated and made available to the Police and/or council upon
request. All records shall be retained for a minimum of one year; (2) All door supervisors will enter
the time they start and finish their shifts into the Staff Register Book; (3) Door supervisors will
ensure fire exits are kept clear of real and potential hazards at all times; (4) Door supervisors will
take it in turns to patrol the toilets every hour whilst the premises are open and to sign the toilet
checklist to this effect; (5) Door supervisors will monitor the smoking area and car park on a regular

Public Protection by Northgate Page 10 of 17
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Licensing - WK/213070254 »fnor t hgate

FARGENRATI e SORETYONY

basis to ensure that no noise nuisance is being created; (6) Door supervisors will ensure that no
alcohol is taken outside of the premises and that there is no smoking inside of the premises; (7)
Under 18’s shall not be allowed on the premises at anytime whilst the premises is open for
licensable activities; (8) Search policies must be adopted and implemented by the door
supervisors. This policy shall include, but is not limited to : (a) Female door supervisors shall be
engaged to search hand bags, and female patrons; (b) Any drugs or weapons, found or confiscated
must be handed into the police as soon as is practicable; (c) Door supervisors must ensure that
only one person is permitted in the toilet cubicles at any one time. (Toilets, Attracts, Drugs!); (d) All
patrons must be searched before entering the premises; (e) Hand held search wands and/or search
arches shall be utilized at the point of entry to the club; (f) To remove from the premises any person
found using drugs; (g) Trained in emergency procedures; (h) Refuse entry and re-entry after the last
permitted time; (i) Use clickers to ensure capacity not breached; (j) Display the clubs entry and
search policy at front of premises; (k) Door Supervisors will display their SIA badges at all time
during their working shift; (1) Door supervisors will be identifiable at all times - reflective jackets or
reflective armbands; (m) All staff will be made aware of the entry policy - i.e. over 18, over 21, over
25; (n) Keep a record of any drugs / weapons seized as well as any found during toilet checks; (o)
Ensure customers leave the premises quietly without causing a disturbance or any ASB; (p) All staff
will sign to show they have read and understand this policy.

32. The Designated Premises Supervisor or a personal licence holder shall be at the premises
whenever licensable activities take place.

33. All staff shall receive induction and refresher training (at least every 3 months) in the safe and
efficient running of the premises.

34. All staff involved in the sale of alcohol must receive induction and refresher training (at least
every 3 months), relating to the sale of alcohol. All training shall be documented and records kept.
These records shall be made available to the Police and/or Local Authority upon request.

35. The maximum number of persons on the premises at any one time shall not exceed 250.

36. Management and door supervisors shall encourage those leaving the premises to do so quietly.
37. Toilets at the premises shall be checked for any sign of illegal drug use an average of every
hour and a record shall be kept of the times, dates and any issues discovered. These records shall
be kept for one year. Records shall be made available to an authorised officer of the Council or
police, upon reasonable request. ,

38. Prominent, clear and legible notices shall be displayed throughout the premises, including in all
the toilets, warning customers that drug use will not be tolerated.

39. A noise limiting device shall be installed to any amplification equipment in use on the premises
and shall be maintained in effective working order. The noise limiter should be set so that noise
does not emanate from the premises so as to cause a nuisance to nearby properties.

40. A written record of refused sales must be kept on the premises and completed when necessary.
Records must be kept for one year, and must be made available to Police and/or the Local Authority
upon request.

41. The premises shall operate the Local Authority or similar proof of age scheme and display the
relevant material. Only passport, photographic driving licences or ID with the P.A.S.S. logo (Proof of
Age Standards Scheme) may be accepted.

42. No more than 15 smokers to be permitted in the outside smoking area at any one time. A door
supervisor must monitor this area at all times.

43. No drinks to be taken into the smoking area at any time.

44. A personal licence holder is to be present on the premises and supervise the sale of alcohol,
throughout the permitted hours for the sale of alcohol.

45. The management at approximately hourly intervals shall make subjective assessments of noise
levels whilst regulated entertainment is provided. The assessments should take place at the site
boundary and at least as far as the residential properties at the junction of Green Street with
Brimsdown Avenue. This is to ensure that noise from the premises does not cause disturbance to
local residents. Records shall be kept of the times, dates, location of checks and any issues
discovered. These records shall be kept for one year. Records shall be made available to an
authorised officer of the Council or police, upon request. Where monitoring by management
identifies that noise from the premises is a disturbance at the premises boundary or Green
Street/Brimsdown Avenue junction, measures shall be taken to reduce this i.e. turning the volume
down.

46. When the premises are used for regulated entertainment there shall be no admission or
readmission after 01:00.

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority

Not applicable ~

Licensable activity ceases at 03:00 all week and closes at 03:30.

Public Protection by Northgate Page 11 of 17
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Licensing - WKI213070254 4northgate

A004 - E-Mail MFX 26/11/2013
Comment Response from Mr Islamoglu

Received: Tue 26/11/2013
10:42

Mr Fisher,
Just to confirm with you , that | have received your email and have read through it thoroughly and
understand clearly of what has been asked upon.. looking forward to seeing you today at 13:30
hours
Kind regards,
Mr.A.lslamo?lu

A007 - Meeting MFX 27/11/2013

Comment | attended a meeting on Tuesday 26th November 2013 at Club 303 with the proposed new PLH/DPS
Mr Aydogan Islamoglu and the new leaseholder Mr Guladi Coskun to discuss the conditions on the
licence before the club reopens.

Mr Islamoglu stated that they intended to open this Saturday (30/11/130 for a booking taken by the
previous owners. Mr Islamoglu stated that it was a promoted event due to finish at 06:00. |
explained that the club was only licensed until 03;00 and closed at 03:30 and that no application
had been made for a temporary event notice to cover the event either. Mr Islamoglu ststed that he
would contact the promoter and inform him that the event would have to finish earlier.

| also explained that the last entry time of 01:00 should be adhered to and that any security engaged
should be via the approved contractor scheme on the SIA website. Mr Islamoglu stated that he
intended to engage Trojan Security (UK) LTD as his security team. | told Mr Islamoglu that | knew
the company and did not believe them to have approved contractor status. | have since checked on
the SIA website and can confirm that they do not hold the approved contractor status.

I explained to Mr Islamoglu that any paperwork required to be displayed at the club along with
training manuals can be downloaded via the councils website and agreed to forward on to him the
link.

I then told Mr islamoglu that i expected all conditions to be complied with before the club opens
and that | would arrange a visit to ensure compliance.
A004 - E-Mail . MFX 27/11/2013

Public Protection by Northgate Page 12 of 17
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Licensing - WK/213070254 1’~nor thgate

SEOEMATIEN OIS
Comment Copy of email sent to mr Islamoglu following meeting on Tuesday 26th november 2013

Sent: Wed
27/11/2013 10:28

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED
Mr Islamogiu,

Further to our meeting yesterday, | have attached the link below, as promised, for you to download
all paperwork and posters required as part of your licence.

http://www.enfield.gov.uk/downloads/download/231 6/compliance_documents

I would also like to take this opportunity to confirm that the club does not have a temporary event
notice for this Saturday 30th November 2013, and as such, the club will have to comply with the
current operating hours held, 03:00 all licensable activity to cease and 03:30, the club should be
closed and empty of all patrons.

Furthermore, | have checked the SIA website and can confirm that Trojan security (UK) LTD are not
on the list of approved contractors and as such, are not a suitable company to engage as your
security team.

(Condition number 25. ‘All door staff employed must be from contractors that appear on the
Security Industry Authority's Register of Approved Contractors.')

If you do still intend to open this weekend, | would require that you inform me of which company
you do engage in order that | can confirm with them the appointment.

To find an SIA approved contractor near you, please call the SIA on 020 7025 4190 or visit:
www.sia.homeoffice.gov.uk/roac

If you have any queries, please don't hesitate to contact me.
Regards,

Martyn Fisher PC 357YE

Police licensing officer

Enfield borough

020 8379 6112
07887 646262

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED

A004 - E-Mail AP 28/11/2013 11:54

Public Protection by Northgate Page 13 of 17
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Licensing - WKI213070254 4northgate

PR AT SCHLITION T

Comment Email from Martyn

From: Martyn Fisher

Sent: 28 November 2013 11:34

To: Licensing

Subject: RE: Club 303 [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED
Angela,

Nope, not yet. | want to see how they operate this weekend as they have a promoted event on
Saturday advertised to end at 06:00 and they are only licensed until 03:00! If they stay open
despite being told otherwise, | will make objections!!

Martyn

From: Angela Porter On Behalf Of Licensing
Sent: 28 November 2013 11:32

To: Martyn Fisher ‘

Subject: Club 303 [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED
Hi

I've seen you have had a meeting with the new owners of the above premises. Can | now issue the
vary dps and transfer? and if | can, can you please type your normal bit in the WKs please.

Ta

Angela Porter
Licensing Officer
Planning, Highways & Transportation
London Borough of Enfield
020 8379 3578
020 8379 5120
Website: www.enfield.gov.uk
Protect the Environment - Think Before You Print.

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED
Classification: UNCLASSIFIED

A004 - E-Mail MFX 29/11/2013

Comment Sent: Fri
29/11/2013 14:27

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED
Mr Islamoglu,

Have you engaged a new security team for Saturday night as yet? If so, can | have their details
please.

Regards,

Martyn Fisher PC 357YE
Police licensing officer
Enfield borough
020 8379 6112
07887 646262
A004 - E-Mail MFX 03/12/12013

Public Protection by Northgate Page 14 of 17
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Licensing - WK/213070254 a}northgate

Comment Venue visited by Police on saturday 30th November 2013. No issues, the club closed on time as per
the licence.

Sent: Sat
30/11/2013 14:41

I have checked the SIA list of approved contractors and OM metropolitan Security Limited are on
the list as set out below.

OM Metropolitan Total Security Limited
Contractor OM Metropolitan Total Security Limited
ACS Reference Number OMMETOSC01
Activities (Sectors) Approved Security Guarding
Key Holding

Expiry Date of Approval 31 July 2015

Contact Number 0844 774 8161

Postal Address Knyvett House

Watermans Business Park

The Causeway

Staines

Middlesex

TW18 3BA

Website www.omsecurity.co.uk

LDN Status Authorised for each activity approved
Additional Conditions of Approval Not applicable
Other Services Provided

From: Aydogan Islamoglu [mailto: mesinissssie@uiiimm |

Sent: 29 November 2013 18:07
To: Martyn Fisher _
Subject: Re: Club 303 [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Security authorised contractors
Maria

T: 08447 748 161 | F: 01784 740 369
W: www.omsecurity.co.uk | E: maria@omsecurity.co.uk

OM Security is a limited company registered in England as OM Metropolitan Total Security Ltd.
Registration no:05082525 | VAT no:GB 833012767
Knyvett House | Watermans Business Park | The Causeway | Staines-upon-Thames | TW18 3BA

On 29 Nov 2013 14:27, "Martyn Fisher" <Martyn.Fisher@enfield.gov.uk> wrote:
>

> Classification: UNCLASSIFIED

>

> Mr Islamoglu,

>

>

>

> Have you engaged a new security team for Saturday night as yet? If so, can | have their details
please.

>

>

>

> Regards,

>

>

Public Protection by Northgate Page 15 of 17
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Licensing - WK/213070254 4northgate

IPEDEMATION SOLUTIONS

> Martyn Fisher PC 357YE
>
> Police licensing officer
>
> Enfield borough
>
> 020 8379 6112
>
> 07887 646262
>
>
>
> Classification: UNCLASSIFIED
>
> Follow us on Facebook
> Twitter
> http:/iwww.enfield.gov.uk
>
>
> Enfield Council is committed to serving the whole borough fairly, delivering excellent services
and building strong communities. Opinions expressed in this email are those of the individual and
not necessarily those of the London Borough of Enfield. This email and any attachments or files
transmitted with it are strictly confidential and intended solely for the named addressee. It may
contain privileged and confidential information and if you are not the intended recipient and receive
it in error you must not copy, distribute or use the communication in any other way. All traffic
handled by the Government Connect Secure Extranet may be subject to recording/and or
monitoring in accordance with relevant legislation.
>
>
> This email has been scanned for viruses but we cannot guarantee that it will be free of viruses or
malware. The recipient should perform their own virus checks.
Classification: UNCLASSIFIED
L11 - Licensing - Variation of C MFX 03/12/2013
Comment | have no representations to make in respect of this application.
A000 - Memo AA 11/12/2013
Comment No last date for reps note on application in file.
LAS - Supervisor Consent AA 11/12/2013
Comment OK to issue lic

9003 - WP Document . AA 11/12/2013 12:35
Comment Premises Licence Template
9004 - Attachment MGX 12/12/2013

Comment SIGNED LICENCE

User Defined Codes

Section (30) 34 - Variation of Premises Licence Capacity (47)

Remarks

No remarks found.

Related Addresses

No related addresses found.

User Defined Addresses

Names & Addresses Telephone Type

Not applicable. 03 - Second Licence Holder
Mr dgdoganisiamoghty Flatds Lingari-Houss, TSAATITEIO 04 - Contact
Wiarshiio@ Birsat, London] ETETHEA

RS ——————

Public Protection by Northgate Page 16 of 17
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Complaint Details - WK/213079862 Mauele 11nor thgate

IFCEMATION 3CHLTHONG

Property
Address Club 303, 1 Jute Lane, ENFIELD, EN3 7PJ
Telephone 07880 707 425 Fax

Area EH - Enfield Highway

Worksheet

Source

Name Martyn Fisher
Address  Police Licensing Officer, Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3HX

Home Tel Work Tel 6112 Mobile

Fax Email

Department BR - Business Regulation Date Recd 03/01/2014 Time 10:22

Application CPTS - Complaints - TS Method

Task Group CPLE - Licensing Enforcement Recd By MFX - Martyn Fisher

Task LE21 - Crimint (General Information)  Source

Details

Message

Officer MFX - Martyn Fisher Target Actual

Time Taken First Response 03/01/2014

Next Action Completed 03/01/2014

Due Allocated 03/01/2014 Outcome C045 - Request completed
References

No References set up

Complaints

Subject Details

Title Initials Tel 07880 707 425
First Name Fax

Family Name Email

Section

Breach Statute

TS Category Cost of Goods

Purchase Date Purchase Time Redress Value
OFT (Goods/Services) OFT (Method of Selling)
OFT (Complaint Type) Country of Origin

FSA Type

Previous Complaints (Last 10 not including this one)

Reference’ Received Details Status  Outcome Officer
WK/213084905 20/01/2014 Resp Co045 MFX
WK/213078208 22/12/2013 PREMISES NAME: club 303, Resp C045 CPX
WK/213070224 22/11/2013 , Resp C045 EVG
WK/213059115 14/10/2013 Resp Cco064 MFX
WKJ/213055948 02/10/2012 Premises unlicensed to sell alcohol Resp Co045 CPX

Public Protection by Northgate Page 1 of 6 '
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Complaint Details - WK/213079862 énort hgate

AEQUEMAT RO SO RN

Comment Copy of CAD created as a result of a complaint regarding Club Juice in Jute lane, EN3.
PRINTED AT 14:34 27:DEC:13 GPC 711243 YE DIVISION
SINGLE INCIDENT PRINTOUT PAGE 1
INCIDENT No. 4129:27DEC13
INCIDENT No. 4129 entered at 13:59 on 27DEC13 by CHS/CHS in CCC/IR
INCIDENT WAS ENTERED "EXTERNALLY"

Rec By :0 (Ordinary)

Call Tel :

Call Name:

Call Type:W (Witness)

Call Mail:

Cntct Tel:

Att Locn :1 JUTE LANE, ENFIELD:303 CLUB
Map :Page 083, Grid Reference 536418,196917
GPA :YF [Division: YE:SX]

Inc Locn :1 JUTE LANE, ENFIELD:303 CLUB
Map :Page 083, Grid Reference 536418,196917
GPA :YF [Division: YE:SX]

Call Locn:1A JUTE LANE, ENFIELD
Map :Page 083, Grid Reference 536418,196917
GPA :YF [Division: YE:SX]

Opening 1:215 (ASB - Nuisance)

2:202 (Rowdy Or Inconsiderate Behaviour)
3:610 (Repeat Caller and/or Victim)
Prompt(s) existed for Opening Code(s) at time of creation

Open Text:

Urgency :R (Referred)

VRMs :

Proposal :(BOCU at 14:17/27DEC13):

Y3L Y4L YE22L YE23L YE30E YE30L YS18E YF18E YP18E 581YE

Assigned :

DeAssign :

TOA

DO Name :

DO Tel

CRIS

Class 1 :

Clo Text :

O Dealing:

Metops

CHS Demid:20131227004741

Linked

Gazetteer Comments : (May have existed or altered since Incident creation -

CONTINUED ...
SUBJECT TO FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT AND DATA PROTECTION ACT
NO UNAUTHORISED DISCLOSURE-DISPOSE OF AS CONFIDENTIAL WASTE. PRINTED
AT 14:34 27:DEC:13 GPC 711243 YE DIVISION
SINGLE INCIDENT PRINTOUT PAGE 2
INCIDENT No. 4129:27DEC13
Public Protection by Northgate Page 3 of 6
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Complaint Details - WK/213079862 fnorthgate

AR CEMATION JCHUTITNY

Use MSS SMF:SPECARCHIVE)

Location Based Comments

** Attendance and Incident and Caller Location **

JUTE LA,ENFIELD (1 -100)

* NO VEHICLE ACCESS

JUTE LA:"BRIMSOWN BR STN" - CONTINGENCY PLAN HELD AT YE - SEE SS/YE/T9

Remarks:
Time Date Opid Termid

27DEC13CHS CHS (pre 1st routing)
CREATED IN: CHS AT: 2013- 12-27 13:59:57 CAD AT: 2013-12-27 14:17:32

ENTERED BY CHS (c723387) AT 2013-12-27 14 17:32
CALLER IS SAYING THAT FOR THE PAST WEEK THERE HAVE BEEN NUMEROUS
ALTERCATIONS HAPPENING OUTSIDE THE CLUB NR HER HOUSE.
SHE IS SAYING THAT SHE SEES PEOPLE TAKING DRUGS, SHE HAS SEEN 4 MEN
ATTACK A WOMAN FROM BEHIND, PEOPLE DRINK DRIVING, HITTING CARS AND
DRIVING AWAY AND ALSO DAMAGING HER GARDEN WALL
SHE SAYS SHE HAS REPORTED TO THE CLUB AND HAS FILLED OUT A COMPLAINTS
FORM BUT AS OF YET NO ACTION HAS BEEN TAKEN.
14:17:32 27DEC13 CHS
** **START OF DATA AUTOMATICALLY COPIED FROM OPEN PROMPT** **
OPEN CODE "202" :
USE SMF/ASB
** **END OF DATA AUTOMATICALLY COPIED FROM OPEN PROMPT** **
14:17:40 27DEC13 CHS
ENTERED BY: CHS AT: 2013-12-27 14:17:40
SMF ASB (For All Incidents Of Anti-social Behaviour)
Always consider whether the circumstances of the individual of the
incident render the person concerned as vulnerable.
1. Has anything like this happened before?: Yes
2. Has the person concerned spoken to police (either by telephone or in
person) about this or any other matter relating to ASB?: No
3. If the answer to 2 is 'Yes' when were police called? : N/A
4. Has the person sought help from any other agency about this (e.g.
local authority, Samaritans, Citizens Advice, BT, etc.)?: Yes
If the answer to point 1, 2 or 4 is 'Yes' commence steps 1-6 below and
consider vulnerability:
1. Set response appropriate to repeat victim status.
2. Set response & prioritise actions according to vulnerability.
3. Categorise &amp; identify caller's vulnerability &amp; 'repeat

CONTINUED ...
SUBJECT TO FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT AND DATA PROTECTION ACT
NO UNAUTHORISED DISCLOSURE-DISPOSE OF AS CONFIDENTIAL WASTE. PRINTED
AT 14:34 27:DEC:13 GPC 711243 YE DIVISION
SINGLE INCIDENT PRINTOUT PAGE 3
INCIDENT No. 4129:27DEC13

Time Date Opid Termid

caller’ status.
4. Make use of LBC's or critical police information.
5. Update the CAD with SMF/REPEATVICTIM and/or SMF/VULNERABLE.
6. Route to BOCU and IBO for assignment/deployment/information and
prioritise intelligence checks.
14:17:54 27DEC13 CHS

Public Protection by Northgate Page 4 of 6
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Complaint Details - WK/213079862 1~nort hgate

7 RLETIONS

ENTERED BY: CHS AT: 2013-12-27 14:17:54
SMF REPEATVICTIM (Repeat Caller / Vulnerability And / Or Victim)
GPC Supervisor - Please note that this caller has been categorised as:
'Repeat caller' and / or 'Victim'.
GPC - Prioritise any additional intelligence checks & inform relevant
SNT.
Consider if the person is susceptible to physical abuse, emotional or
mental hurt, and liable to be easily influenced.
Are they a repeat caller and/or victim of anti-social behaviour which
is affecting their quality of life, or are they intimidated by the
activity?
14:18:09 27DEC13 194605 B3347
GPC * YE
14:18:26 27DEC13 CHS
ENTERED BY: CHS AT: 2013-12-27 14:18:26
I HAVE ADVISED HER THAT AS SOON AS SHE SEES AN OFFENCE TAKING PLACE TO
RING POL AND TO NOT HESISTATE
NFDS
14:18:29 27DEC13 194605 B3347
GPC * YE .. PLSE INFORM SNT

Previous Actions:
Time Date Opid Termid ACTION

SYSTEM(EXTERNAL)
14:17:32 27DEC13 CHS CCC:CCL O() 215:ASB - NUISANCE,202:ROWDY OR INCONSI
DERATE BEHAVIOUR, &

14:17:32 = " " O& 610:REPEAT CALLER AND/OR VICTIM
L1 " w ” PI
14:17:40 " " " Pl
14:17:49 " 194605 DIV:YE AK
14:17:63 " " " XP/AKIO202
14:17:54 " CHS CCC:CCL PI
14:18:26 " " " Pl
14:18:35 " 194605 DIV:-YE AWT/GPC
CONTINUED ...
SUBJECT TO FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT AND DATA PROTECTION ACT
NO UNAUTHORISED DISCLOSURE-DISPOSE OF AS CONFIDENTIAL WASTE. PRINTED
AT 14:34 27:DEC:13 GPC 711243 YE DIVISION
SINGLE INCIDENT PRINTOUT PAGE 4

INCIDENT No. 4129:27DEC13

Time Date Opid Termid ACTION

14:18:42 27DEC13 209022 DIV:YE AK
14:21:47 " CHS CCC:CCL CR(SENEINENY)

(1] 1] 1 1] (1] PI
14:21:56 " 194605 DIV:YE AK
14:34:42 " 711243 " IP//IGPC/1/C711243@met.police.uk
... END OF PRINT ... |
User Defined Codes
Rogue Trader (59) Type Of Activity (58)

Public Protection by Northgate Page 5 of 6






Complaint Details - WK/213084905

Wa€2  4northgate

FCRMATION LTI

Property

Address Club 303, 1 Jute Lane, ENFIELD, EN3 7PJ
Telephone (NEARNSS Fax

Area EH - Enfield Highway

Worksheet

Source

Name Martyn Fisher

Address Police Licensing Officer, Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3HX

Home Tel . Work Tel 6112 Mobile

Fax Email

Department BR - Business Regulation Date Recd 20/01/2014 Time 13:14

Application CPTS - Complaints - TS Method

Task Group CPLE - Licensing Enforcement Recd By MFX - Martyn Fisher

Task LE21 - Crimint (General Information)  Source

Details

Message

Officer MFX - Martyn Fisher Target Actual

Time Taken First Response 24/01/2014

Next Action Completed 24/01/2014

Due Allocated 20/01/2014 Outcome C045 - Request completed
References
No References set up

Complaints

Subject Details

Title Initials Tel 07880 707 425

First Name Fax

Family Name Email

Section

Breach Statute

TS Category Cost of Goods

Purchase Date Purchase Time Redress Value

OFT (Goods/Services) OFT (Method of Selling)

OFT (Complaint Type) Country of Origin

FSA Type
Previous Complaints (Last 10 not including this one)
Reference Received Details Status  OQutcome Officer
WK/213079862 03/01/2014 Resp C045 MFX
WK/213078208 22/12/2013 PREMISES NAME: club 303, Resp C045 CPX
WK/213070224 22/11/2013 Resp C045 EVG
WK/213059115 14/10/2013 Resp C064 MFX
WK/213055948 02/10/2013 Premises unlicensed to sell alcohol Resp Co045 CPX

Public Protection by Northgate Page 1 of 4
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Complaint Details - WK/213084905 »fnor thgate

S CARMART YL LT YIL NG

Actions

Action Officer Actual Target Time Value Number
0000 - Procedure Started MFX 20/01/2014

A008 - Information MFX 20/01/2014

Comment It was bought to my attention following a recent OOH inspection by the MSC that this club is using
in house security despite a condition to use approved contractors.

I contacted the security company (OM Security) that was originally proposed when this club
reopened and spoke to the managing director, Jay Jagatia, Mr Jagatia stated that his company
does not work for any premises in the borough of Enfield and has never covered Club 303.

| then spoke to the PLH/DPS Mr Aydemir Aydogan re this issue and he confirmed that he was using
in house security despite the condition regarding approved contractors.

Mr Aydogan stated that he had tyried to contact me about OM Security because they let him down
on the first week they opened and he had to use Trojan security instead and has since been using
his own security staff instead.

| explained that this was a breach of his licence and that the only way he can use other companies
was to vary that particular condition on his licence and until such time it was varied, he would have
to abide by the approved contractor comdition.

| asked Mr Aydogan to contact me with details of any new approved contractor security company

engaged before the club next opens.
A004 - E-Mail MFX 23/01/2014

Public Protection by Northgate Page 2 of 4
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Complaint Details - WK/213084905 4northgate

TLYHNE

Comment Sent: Thu
23/01/2014 10:51

Club 303 - SIA Approved Security Company
Mr Islamoglu,

Further to our telephone conversation on Monday 20th January 2014, | would like to confirm that
you fully understand your responsibilities as the premises licence holder and designated premises
supervisor for Club 303 in relation to door supervisors and from whom they are engaged.

The following condition is on your licence;

25. All door staff employed must be from contractors that appear on the Security Industry
Authority's Register of Approved Contractors.

As previously discussed, you must have door staff that are employed by an approved contractor on
the SIA list before the club next opens. This condition was part of the licence when you transferred
it in to your name. | went through all of the conditions on the licence with you in person on
Tuesday 26th November 2013 before you reopened the club and discussed this condition in
particular.

To reiterate our conversation, you cannot employ your own door staff or engage a company not on
the SIA's list of approved contractors, as this would be in breach of your licence and may well
result in the serving of a section 19 closure Notice with powers as set out below;

The Criminal Justice and Police Act originally gave the police powers to close unlicensed premises.

The Licensing Act 2003 extended this to allow them and local authorlty staff to put outlets operating
in breach of their licensing conditions on notice that they will be closed unless the illegal behaviour
is stopped.

Please contact me at your earliest convenience to update me with details of any new door company
employed. I will of course contact them to confirm that they have been engaged.

Lastly, if you feel that this condition is too much of an imposition on the licence, you are free to
submit an application to vary the licence. Until such an application has been submitted and
approved, you will still have to abide by all conditions currently held on the licence for the club.

Yours sincerely,

Martyn Fisher PC 357YE
Police licensing officer
Enfield borough
020 8379 6112
07887 646262
A004 - E-Mail MFX 24/01/2014

Public Protection by Northgate Page 3 of 4
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Complaint Details - WK/213084905

snorthgate

RACEMATINN WL

Comment
24/01/2014 14:37

Mr Fisher,

Sent: Fri

Just to update you with what you have asked from me ...
We will be using this sia approved contractors from tonight onwards:

Regency security services uk Itd,

regency house,

Freeport Ofice village, century drive,

braintree.

Contact Wezley on mobile number..
07960 125440 to confirm booking for club303

Website details below and have checked out and it does state on there website that they are under

‘the

Sia Approved Contractors scheme

http:/lwww.regencysecurity.co.uk/contactus.php

Kind Regards,

Mr Islamoglu.

A004 - E-Mail MFX

Comment
24/01/2014 15:16

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED

Mr Islamoglu,

24/01/2014

Sent: Fri

| have contacted the company and confirmed that they have been appointment to work at Club 303.

Many thanks.
Regards,

Martyn Fisher PC 357YE
Police licensing officer
Enfield borough

020 8379 6112

07887 646262

User Defined Codes

Rogue Trader (59) Type Of Activity (58)
Remarks
No Remarks found.
Related Addresses
Address Telephone Type

No Related Addresses found.

User Defined Addresses

No User Defined Addresses found.

User Defined Text

No User Defined Text found.

Public Protection by Northgate

Page 4 of 4







RESTRICTED (when complete)

WITNESS STATEMENT &l \

CJ Act 1967, 5.9, %@&M ss.5A(3)(a) and SB; Criminal Procedure Rules 2005, Rule 27.1

Statement of Derek Ewart .............c.ccoovevivveiveecniniinisiinns URN:

Age if under 18 Over18............. (if over 18 insechcupation: Police Officer 230378 .............

This statement (consisting of: .... 2...... pages each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I
make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, 1 shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated anything in it
which I know to be false, or do not believe to be true.

Signature: ;D%M}p(?.??fﬁ .......... Date: ‘/2//L\

Tick if witness evidence is visually recorded (supply witness detdils on rear)

On Saturday the 1st February 2014 at 0525hours I was on duty in full uniform in company with PC 336YE
Bowen in a marked Police vehicle call sign YE22 Nights driven by PC Bowen .When we received a call to attend
Club 303 situated in Jute Lane ,Enfield,EN3 to a call of 30 people fighting inside the club some believed armed
with weapons .We arrived at approximately 0535 hours where I saw large crowds of people emptying out of the
club and some people running from the club .Other officers arrived and we received more calls to people fighting
inside the club with a report of a male receiving CPR inside .Due to the urgency of the situation despite the fact
we only had around 8 officers present we entered the club where I saw numerous security staff standing around
seemingly inactive whilst a large crowd of people had gathered in the foyer of the club directly opposite the
entrance to the dance floor and club area .I pushed my way through the crowd towards the main club area door as
I did so I noticed several males aggressively turn towards me and shout “Don’t Fucking push me” ,I sensed the
aggression in the air and could see several males standing close to one another square on as if to ready themselves
to fight .I was standing in the immediate area of the club entrance/Dance area facing towards the foyer when a
white male aged around 26 years old wearing a grey Dark T Shirt a male whom I now know as ‘(NS
pushed passed officers into the dance floor area .He was swearing but I could not make out exactly what he said .1
heard PC 668YE Debnam shout at the male to get back into the foyer .Upon hearing this I took hold of S|
left arm and guided him back into the foyer .He pulled his left arm back in an attempt to shrug me off as he was
taken back into the foyer .I looked into the dance area just in order to check there was no one requiring our
assistance when I heard behind me a sound of a loud disturbance and fight with male voices shouting “Fuck off
you cunts”.I turned and walked back into the foyer where I saw PC 167YE Dellar and another officer struggling
to detain a male as he fought them. I could also see PC 668YE Debnam and PC 477YE Robinson strugglipg with
the male QI PC Robinson had hold of the males right arm and PC Debnam was struggling to hold his left
arm QNI appeared to be struggling to get to the other male being detained by PC Dellar and at one point
appeared to gain ground towards them .He was within 8 feet of PC Dellar .Fearing PC Dellar would get attacked I

Signature: . {}\(2.’;’:) Signature Witnessed BY:  .o.oeureereeereinieerieeesses s sen s arensnes
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quickly joined PC Robinson and Debnam and immediately grabbed Sl ® upper clothing around the neck
and shoulder area ,Using my weight and my right arm to drag him backwards away from PC Dellar into a corner
of the foyer next to a gaming machine .I could hear many other people nearby shouting and screaming at us and
see many people starting to fight I helped take (Nl to the floor where after a brief struggle to get his hands
behind his back with PC Robinson and Debnam he was handcuffed whilst resisting in the rear stacked position
.Once he was detained I got to my feet and looked towards the entrance door to the club .Other officers were still
struggling to detain prisoners .I saw a group of around 8 men walk towards us with fists clenched walking with a
purpose and shouting “ lets fucking have it” again fearing for both myself and my colleagues safety and in order
to prevent the group from getting to others being detained I upholstered my taser ,Drew it and engaged the safety
catch to off illuminating the red laser and pointing the laser onto the chest of an unknown male advancing towards
me .I shouted “ get back Police with taser ........ > before I could finish my sentence I heard a security staff
member shout at the males saying “get out before you get tasered man” .The group immediately retreated back to
the entrance stopping their advance .I then turned my red dot off and re holstered my taser .I called for an
ambulance for one of the males detained and updated control as to the situation .After a short time the two
detained males were taken out and placed in Police transport and the rest of the club dispersed .The security staff
did not help in any way and I observed them standing back sometimes mingling with trouble makers .They did

not appear to detain or stop any violence within the club .I remained close by until Inspector Skinner attended and

issued a closure notice upon the club .We all then left . %LO//\ P %
D 22170

NP ER) Y]

- " - -
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Y

Signature: ... D ;s g/ub\/\p( Z,aa h’/"\Signature witnessed by:
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WITNESS STATEMENT aé\(\

CJ Act 1967, 5.9; MC Act 1980, ss.5A(3)(a) and 5B; Criminal Procedure Rules 2005, Rule 27.1

Statement of Gareth Bowen ..........cccocoevvveeeveeeecreeeens URN:

Age if under 18 Over18.............. (if over 18 insert ‘over 18*) Occupation: Police Officer 230529 .............

This statement (consisting of: ... 1...... pages each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I
make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable td prosecution if I have wilfully stated anything in it
which I know to be false, or do not believe to be true.

q&@@{/@;gu/f Bute 0/57/%%%%%#

Signature;

Tick if witness evidence is visually recorded (supply witness details on rear)

On Saturday 01st February 2014 I was on duty in full uniform in the company of Pc EWART 277YE as a driver of a marked
police vehicle, call sign YE22 (N). At about 0525 hours we responded to a call to attend Club 303 on Jute Lane EN3, where
there were reports of 30 people fighting at the location. We atrived at the location about 10 minutes later. Other units were on
scene outside the club including Pc ROBINSON 477YE, PC CLARKE 248YE, PC ASSER 222YE, PC DEBNAM 668YE,
PC WALE 365YE and PC DELLAR 167YE. There were large groups of excitable males leaving the club. I was told by
bouncers of the club that there was fighting going on inside and a male needed CPR. We decided to enter the club, as we
entered the foyer area I could see that there were numerous males who were drunk and dishelved. 1 then saw Pc WALE
365YE detaining a male, the male was an IC1, slim build, with short hair, other officers including Pc ROBINSON and
DEBNAM 668YE were attempting to control the male who was attempting to escape and was swearing and shouting. I made
my way to wards the club doors and saw that the main club was emptying. Another IC1 male then appeared and was
attempted to get towards the other male being detained, he was throwing his arms around with force, Pc DELLAR 167YE, Pc
CLARKE 248YE and Pc ASSER 222YE were attempting to control this male, he looked in a rage and there was blood on his
face. 1 could hear shouting from the main door; I turned around and saw a group of drunken males, approximately 5 to 10 in
number. These males were attempting to get to the males being detained behind us. I saw an IC1 male as part of this group,
he was F600, medium build, he was grinding his teeth shouting “lets fucking have it to” to me. I shouted to the male to stand
back, other males were also shouting towards us, they started to come forward, 1 was aware PC EWART 277YE had
withdrew his TASER. I saw the male in the grey jumper coming towards me with fists clenched. I withdrew my TASER and
conducted a red dot challenge on the male’s chest, giving verbal commands to him to “stay back™ and explained the red dot
was from a TASER. I feared that if this male and group were to continue there behaviour that one of my colleagues would be
seriously injured. They area of the incident was small and there were people coming into it from all directions. One of the
security staff shouted TASER, the group retreated to the other side of the door, I then put my TASER into a high profile
position until they left and re holstered it. I then turned to assist Pc DELLAR 167YE who was attempting to handcuff a male
on the floor; the male was bleeding from his nose and was calling DELLAR a “fucking CUNT”. I was then made avare of a
male approaching Pc WALE 365YE with a bottle in his hand, I stopped the male and removed the bottle from his hand, a
blonde ﬁ member of staff then started to shout at myself and other officers “you’re fucking too late, I these ones” the
female Eéal e%ﬁﬁé[ﬁ,qtéﬁl to leave the area and a male ushered her into a cupboard. Although numerous security staff was
present, they did not attempt to stop the group of males attempting to get to officers whilst assisting with disorder. The male
who was said to need CPR was found safe and well, he did not as reported require medical treatment. ‘ % 3)76
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Signature: é?@g{'wgy SO ~ Signature witnessed by:
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Home address: .../ Q qg ....... ﬂ"wot’ ....... g ASﬁE ................................................................................................

Witness contact details /

Postcode: J tj .......................
Home telephone number —  .ciiciciiiiiiiinniieneesssssnesanes Work telephone NUMDbETr  ...coecereiieieieiece e
Mobile/pager number T sssvamisseens Email address:
Preferred means of contact:  ....ovcveiviireeniecivescenninines T e A B SR A AR Ap R e R A SRR
Male / Female (delete as applicable) Date and place of birth:
FOrmer Name:  .....ccoeeeeerreveeneeneernnesensennennes Ethnicity Code (16+1): ... ryeeees Religion/belief: ..o

Dates of witness non-availability

Witness care
a) Is the witness willing and likely to attend court? Yes / No. If ‘No’, include reason(s) on MG6.

b) ‘What can be done to ensure attendance?

c) Does the witness require a Special Measures Assessment as a vulnerable or intimidated witness?
Yes / No. If ‘Yes’ submit MG2 with file.

d) Does the witness have any specific care needs? Yes / No. If *Yes’ what are they? (Disability, healthcare, childcare, transport, , language
difficulties, visvally impaired, restricted mobility or other concerns?)

Witness Consent (for witness completion)

a) The criminal justice process and Victim Personal Statement scheme (victims only) has Yes No
been explained to me
b) I have been given the Victim Personal Statement leaflet Yes No
c) I have been given the leaflet ‘Giving a witness statement to police — what happens next?” Yes No
d) I consent to police having access to my medical record(s) in relation to this matter: Yes No N/A
(obtained in accordance with local practice)
e) I consent to my medical record in relation to this matter being disclosed to the defence: Yes No N/A
4] I consent to the statement being disclosed for the purposes of civil proceedings e.g. child ~ Yes No
care proceedings, CICA

g) The information recorded above will be disclosed to the Witness Service so they can offer
help and support, unless you ask them not to. Tick this box to decline their services: 1

Signature of witness: euveeeseesseeessesasssnesssssnsernessraserassrasassasssnssssessessssssssnsss PTIOL AME:
Signature of parent/guardian/appropriate adult: ... Print name:
Address and telephone number if different from above: v
. L4
. Statement taken by (print name): Pc 230529 Gareth Bowen ...............cccoceeeeeees Station:  YE .o,

Time and place statement taken: s aviman s s s R i s S T S e L e R A e e e g

2006/07(1): MG 11(T) RESTRICTED (when complete)
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(CJ Act 1967, s.9; MC Act 1980, ss.5A(3)(a) and 5B; Criminal Procedure Rules 2005, Rule 27.1)

WITNESS STATEMENT

URN
Statement of e A \J"‘_ e ol (O
Age if under 18€ %2 (if over18 insert 'over 18') Occupatio \ce= . o= o

This statement (consisting o RB2Cr. page(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge
and belief and | make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, | shall be liable to prosecution if | have wilfully
stated in it anything which | know to be false or do not believe to be true.

Sighature‘.CQm.;)A?scf .................. e [y 4 S Date ............\ E:;'l:ruc.""\j e [

Tick if witness evidence is visually recorded I___l (supply witness details on rear)
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Form MG11

RESTRICTED - FOR POLICE AND PROSECUTION ONLY
(when complete)

L)

Witness contact details

Home address C.l - t_4‘cz

Postcode....

Hometelephone No. Worktelephone NO. ..ttt

Mobile/Pager No. S umues E-mail address

Preferred means of contact....... . et e oo

Male / Female (delete as applicable) Date and place of birth

Former name . Height . Ethnicity Code.......comcmn

Dates of witness non-availability. DO SOOI PN

Witness care

a) Is the witness willing and likely to attend court? Yes/No If 'No', include reason(s) on Form MG6. What can be

done to ensure attendance?..... T

b) Does the witness require 'special measures' as a vulnerable or intimidated witness? Yes/No If 'Yes', submit

MG2 with file.

c) Does the witness have any specific care needs? Yes/No If'Yes' what are they? (Healthare, childcare, transport, disability
language difficulties, visually impaired, restricted mobility or other concerns?)

Witness Consent (for witness completion)
Yes No N/A

a) The criminal justice process and Victim Personal Statement scheme (victims only) has been D D
explained to me:

b) | have been given the leaflet 'Giving a witness statement to the police - what happens next?' D D

c) | consent to police having access to my medical record(s) in relation to this matter: I:! D D
d) | consent to my medical record in relation to this matter being disclosed to the defence: D D D
e) | consent to the statement being disclosed for the purposes of civil proceedings, D D l:‘

e.g. child care proceedings (if applicable):

f) The information recorded above will be disclosed to the Witness Service so that they can offer D
help and support, unless you ask them not to. Tick this box the declines their services:

Signature of witness

Statement taken by (print name) (_ﬁ-m7 Ep=c Station... . 7 S
Time and place statement taken ?/5 : o Isossn.

e e g o e e "
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RESTRICTED (when complete)

WITNESS STATEMENT
CJ Act 1967, 5.9; MC Act 1980, ss.5A(3)(a) and 5B; Criminal Procedure Rules 2005, Rule 27.1
Statement of James Robinson PC 477YE................... URN: 01 YL, (= 5 14
[ SR RISy . e
Age if under 18 mw .............. (if over 18 insert ‘over 18") Occupation: Police Officer............................

This statement (consisting of: .... 4...... pages each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I
make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated anything in it

which I know to be falWMo be true.
ol

N>
Signature: @ ........ccooerepirnn. "%qﬁ'.::“. Date: 011021 4ruccacssississississasanss
Tick if witness evidence is visually recorde upply witness details on rear)
oy
On Saturday 1st February 2014 I was on duty in uniform in a marked police vehicle call sign YE2IN with PC
Clarke 248YE.
[ Pl

At approximately 0525 hours CAD 1981/01FEB14 was circulated via the P.R stating that a member of public had
called in regarding a fight at Club 303 Jute Lane, Enfield, EN3.

On hearing this we stated we would attend and made our way.

I was aware other police units were attending.

After a short while we attended the location which is a night club in a warehouse type building on an industrial
estate next to Brimsdown Railway station.

On arrival I saw a number of people and vehlcle‘.gw the location hanging around. There were a mixture of
MALEs %Es and most of them appeared mblmg around as if they were drunk.

We got out of our vehicle and at this point I saw two other police units were on scene. I approached a MALE who
appeared to be a member of the clubs security and asked him if there was any issues at thw He advised us
that there was a fight inside the club with a number of unknown people. On hearing this for o ty we
waited until a couple more police units joined us. After approximately two minutes I saw some more police units
pull up at our location and we decided to enter the club to assist in stopping this fight and identify any victims or
suspects regarding this matter.
On entering the foyer of the club which was about four metres wide by 2 metres long in size a large number of
people were exiting the club from what appeaw main hall W the We mainly
MALEs and I noticed that a number of them had blood marks on their clothing and some looked dishevelled and
drunk and it appeared that a number of them had been involved in some stance. I noticed two IC1
MALE:s one of whom was washing his face in a sink in what appeared to Wled toilet with the door wide
open which was situated to the right of the foyer next to a cloakroom.

As I walked in to this foyer I noticed there was a large amount of liquid all over the wooden floor which made the

Pt

Signature: et anere e SigNAtUre witnessed by:
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Continuation of Statement of James ROBINSON PC 4A7TYE..... ..ot siiies e essas s eeiaa e e e ee s s

floor extremely slippery and unstable as I walked.

Whilst the people were exiting the main hall I began to walk to the main hall to see who was in it. As I
approached the hall a small IC1 MALE who I immediately recognised to be MeremSily¥ dob GRS
walked out of the main hall very swiftly and walked passed me. On recognising Bl 1 was aware he was
wanted for failing to appear at court so I turned to approach him and stop him as he had now passed me and was
approaching the exit door very quickly. At this point I saw that PC Wale had stood in front of him and was
attempting to speak to him. I was aware that PC Wale had stopped Wiehacl TONHEY o day or two ago and that
believed he was confirming this was §a in order to arrest him for being wanted.

As I approached them I heard PC Wale say to WS that he recognised him as being Jiand in response to
this (I replied by stating he was wrong and that he was (i (RS .

PC Wale pointed out that he was wanted for an offence at which point §l reacted to this by attempting to get
past PC Wale towards the door.

At this point knowing that (SNl was wanted and believing he was trying to make off I took hold of his left
arm with my right hand to prevent him making off with the intention off arresting him for this offence. As soon as
I took hold of his arm he began pulling away from me and violently jumping up and down, jerking away from me
and trying to loosen my grip to get away. Because of this I grabbed his left arm with my left hand as well to
ensure he could not get away.

At this point there was a large number of people in the foyer including persons that appeared to be staff as well as
customers.

PC Wale initially assisted me in trying to detain WMl to arrest him however people from the foyer began
trying to step in and were attempting to assist WMl in getting away by pulling at "(EEEEP, myself and PC
Wale and shouting abuse at us. Because of this PC Wale then turned to this group and attempted to stop them
assisting CEIES.
— continued violently jumping around trying his best to get away from my grip. Whilst he was doing this
I kept hold of his arm but was getting pulled around myself by him and other people in the club and also slipping
around on the wet floor.
I tried to pull him away from the exit door and into the main hall but as I was trying to do this I noticed some of
the other officers including PC Dellar 167YE and PC Clarke were struggling with a MALE who I now know to
be R dob UGS | belicved SR was onc of the two MALEs in the disabled toilet
washing his face when we entered the foyer and recognised him as being the first person who tried to prevent me
from keeping hold of M by trying to get in between us when I initially took hold of him.
Whilst struggling with SNl 1 could not believe his strength for such a small person and believed at this
point he was under the influence of drugs being cocaine or speed which was helping him pull at me with such

force and jump about so excitedly without tiring.
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I lost my grip on him with my left hand a number of times and was unable to access my handcuffs in order to
handcuff him to help detain him more easily.

Whilst he continued to struggle a large amount of people continued to pass us exiting the club and also shouting
abuse at us and trying to involve themselves.

At this point every attempt I made to either pull WSS to the floor or place him against a wall to try and
secure him better to then handcuff him and effect an arrest had failed and I was beginning to get tired.

Fearing that I was going to let go of him at any moment and believing he would either assault me or make off if I
let go I then shouted for an officer to help me handcuff him.

At this point PC Debnam 668YE joined me and with her assistance Sl was placed on the floor and once
secure on the floor he was handcuffed in a rear stack.

Once he was secured I tried to explain to him that he was wanted but there was still a lot of commotion going on
in the foyer and I was unable to explain the situation.

After a short while things calmed down a bit. At this point we got Wl up on to his feet and checked the
tightness of his handcuffs and double locked them.

PC Wale then joined us and informed WM that he knew him to be Yl and that he was aware he was
wanted for breach of court order. YN again stated that we were wrong and that he was {J R

Because of this in order to confirm his identity I got one of the police officers with us to obtain the mobile ID
fingerprint machine from my vehicle. This was obtained and I obtained his fingerprints on the machine and this
confirmed we were correct and that he was (' SSl. A PNC check was conducted and this confirmed he
was wanted for breach of court order on 13/09/13 at St Albans Crown Court and was not backed for bail.
At this point at 0554 hours PC Wale arrested and fully cautioned him for this offence.

No reply was made to caution.

I was also aware at this stage that MR had been arrested for affray for his behaviour towards the officers
and his attempts to prevent us detaining and arresting SND.

We then escorted him out of the club in order to place him in a police van to escort him to custody.
Once outside the club and at the rear of a police van PC Wale searched @l under S.32 PACE whilst I kept
hold of him. During this search I saw that PC Wale had taken a wrapped up twenty pound note out of TS
jeans money pocket. As he produced this he asked Ml what was wrapped up in it and "\ responded
by saying it was cocaine and it was for personal use.
On discovering this at 0600 hours PC Wale further arrested ‘Uil for possession of class A drugs namely
cocaine.

No reply to caution.
@ v :s placed in the van and conveyed to Wood Green custody where on arrival the arrest facts were
relayed to the custody Sergeant and detention authorised. Custody reference- 01YD/843/14. x/%bg{?@

—<I~Llm Y2
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Statement of Jason Dellar .........cccocvevvvcevvnvcvecvviniennee. URN: 01 14

Age if under 18 Over18......... (if over 18 insert “over 18”) Occupation: Police Officer 230202 .............

% *

This statement (consisting of: .... 4...... pages each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and 1
make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated anything in it
which I know to be false, or do not believe to be true.

. € ;
Signature: ... )AL 69..*23.\.’ ..................... * Date’  01/02/2014.eror

1
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Tick if witness evidenyc'e is visu.a:rl’y recorded . (supply witness details on rear)

anired

3 ¥
I am Police const@s&o™@E Jason Dellar of the Metropolitan police currently st{msstbe@imonton police
station. On Saturday the 01st of Februaggg@dfgyas on duty in full uniform as the operator of a marked police
Car Y3N in cow&ry ”v“h Pc 365YE Ben Vale the driver of the vehicle also in full uniform. » P
At about 05.25 hrs we received a call to “Club 303" Jute Lane Enfield to a report of a large fight at the location
involving 30 plus males (Mefers. We accepted the call along with numerous other units and made our
way to the locatiof 8@ route T was aware thaa199 were above the venue and they informed CCR that people
were milling around outside, we also received further information that a fight was taking part inside the venue and
a male was reported to be inside the club receiving CPR, due to this information an ambulance Waw
over the radio to attend ihe location.
On arrival at the club Pc Wale parkgd the car glose to the club and we walked over towards the entrance where
several other marked units were waiting close by. On gpeakipgswith my colleagues Pw%ed that there was a
large fight inside the club mainly between white males, some of which were believed to be Irish males and some English
approximately 20 to 30 of them still fighting, » . )
One male had a bad head injury who had been assisted by staff as he fell unconscious. I was also advised that security staff :
required our assistance as they were trying to clear the club as the males were still fighting inside. 5
Myself, along with Pc Clarke 248YE 167YE, PC ROBINSON 477YE, PC WALE 365YE, PC EWART 277YE, PC BOWEN
336YE and other officers made our way int@BrSLMPto assist the é,.ecurity stz}ff in clearing the venue and breaking up the

fight. When we went into the club there was a small reception mimately 30 Foot long and about 12 foot wide,

which had‘_a lot of malemclround. g
[ by
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I noticed that some of the males had blood on them and there was a clear sign of disturbance and a fight had taken place.

As I was standing in the reception area people were slowly coming out and making their way to the exit. A lot of the males
were heavily intoxicated and were being abusive as they were coming out. In the reception area were the doors leading to the
toilets. The floor was extremely wet and which I beliéved it to be alcohol making it very slippery. All of a Sudden I saw PC
Wale and Pc Robinson start to struggle with a male who was leaving the club close to the main entrance. I could hear him
shouting and swearing. This caused numerous other IC1 males to start pushing forward and trying to get to Police officers
and the male was struggling with Pc Walt and Robinson. At this point an IC1 male, with short brown hair of slim build
wearing a black shinny jacket and Dark jeans, who I now know to be S SSNER, DOB NN come out of the
toilet adjacent to the main entrance and started screaming and shouting and trying to attack PC ROBINSON and Pc Wale and
I noticed that GUMEEEER had bl.ood on his face and hands as if he had been fighting. Due to his aggressive behaviour I
grabbed hold of RN arm to stop him from getting near them as I believed that S o going to attempt to
get to my colleges and assist the male in escaping. I shouted at SSlSSESHIR to stop and he refused, and so I grabbed hold of
QR ::d tricd to pull him away and was aware that Pc Clarke had also took hold of SN continued to struggle
with us and we were joined by other officers were also trying to restrain him . §ESlithen turned around, shouting and
threw a punch at Pc Clarke and he continued to be extremely aggressiye towards police, (MBI was lashing out and as T
took hold of his arm he then turned around and threw a punch towards me nearly hitting me in the face. It was quite clear that
SRR vas under the influence of alcohol or drugs, as he was very aggressive and violent. Due to his violent behaviour
and the fact that he was causing other males to become aggressive I decided to try and take Sl to the floor in order
to restrain him. QM. was resisting and refused to comply with .Police, witlvl numerous officers shouting for him and the
other males to move back. The area was very small and cramped and due to the wet floor it was difficult to stand up.
Because of QUM violent behaviour I believed that an officer may be badly injured and I feared for my college’s safety as
they were trying to deal with the other male and were not aware that (SR was trying to get to them and fight them

¢ . »

from behind.
Due to the above both myself and Pc Clarke atter.npted to take WSS to the ground as it was safer to detain him while

he was on the ground. I was shouting at Gl to get down on the floor and I could hear Pc Clarke shouting as well,

but (IR was not listening and continued to fight with us. At this point, I had QMMM around the head and he was
4

P/

still throwing punches towards me and trying to get away from me. GSSilllll® broke free and again threw several punches
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at me hitting me on the chest and Head as a result of this I decided to use a distraction technique by punching him twice in
the chest this didn’t work, and @RS carricd on aggressively swinging his arms, with clinched fists trying to punch
myself and Pc Clarke. During the struggle T saw Pc Clarke also deliver two distraction strikes to his thigh in order to get
QIR (o the floor but he was still resisting. It was quite clear that (Sl would not calm down and it was he was

out to fight with police. (GRSl was continually shouting at us to “fuck off”’ and was calling me a “fucking cunt”.

We eventually got (SR onto the floor and I and Pc Clarke managed to over power {JENBll and get him to the
floor on his front. We were then attempting to get his arms behind his back to handcuff him and detain a violent male.
SRR vas still resisting and as a result he was banging his head on the ground and the wall next to our location I
noticed that his nose was bleeding and he had a cut above one of his eyes (MR was still tensing his arms and torso and
was kicking his legs out. And we needed the assistance of other officers to control him. We were joined by Pc 366YE
Wilson, Pc 222YE Asser and Pc 336 YE Bowen and eventually after struggling with (il @, we managed to get his arms

behind his back and handcuff him in a rear stack. (BN was still shouting and swearing and telling me to

“fuck off “and calling me a “Fucking cunt” (. continued to struggle on the floor and in the process was banging his
head, I was aware that other males were still being aggressive towards police but I focused my attention on R ER and
was trying to calm him down Pc Bowen was standing next to me and he informed me that he was recording the incident on
his body cam. Whilst (IR was on the floor at 05:45am I informed him that I was arresting him on suspicion of Affray
and cautioned him to which he replied “Fuck you, Fuck you, you cunt” I then spoke with Pc 277YE Ewart and asked him to
call an ambulance in order to treat {l®s Injuries. Whilst waiting for the ambulance he continued to struggle on the floor
and was continuously abusive towards me. W continued to shout and swear and telling us to fuck off. Whilst
waiting for the ambulance I could hear males outside the club still shouting and banging on the main doors to the club, when
they were eventually moved on staff from LAS came into the club and we stood (Ml up and they checked his injuries

and requested that we take him to the ambulance in order for them to treat him.

I remained with {JJIB 1 led him to the ambulance and whilst in the ambulance he continued to be verbally abusive

towards me swearing at me calling me a “nasty bastard” and a “fucking cunt”

These are my original notes made at Wood Green police station these notes were delayed as I was assisting Pc Wale with his

prisoner who was also arrested inside the club and taken to Wood Green police station, il was conveyed to NMH

Loy
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Age if under 18 Over1s.............. (if over 18 insert ‘over 18’) Occupation: Police Officer 230686 .............

This statement (consisting of: .... 4...... pages each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and 1
make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated anything in it
which I know to be false, or do not believe to be true.

Signature: Date: 01/02/2014.........................

Tick if witness evidence is visually recorded (supply witness details on rear)

Notes started at 0726hrs on 01/02/2014 at WOOD GREEN POLICE STATION

On Saturday 1st February at approximately 0525hrs, I was on duty in full uniform, posted as the driver of a marked Police

vehicle, call sign YE21 nights with PC ROBINSON 477YE. We are both taser trained officers and were carrying tasers.

We received a call to attend CLUB 303, DUTE LANE, ENFIELD as an unknown informant stated that there was a large

fight at the club, CAD 1981/01FEB14 refers.

On arrival at scene, a female approached me and stated that there was a large fight inside the club mainly between white
males, some of which were believed to be Irish males and some English. She stated that there were approximately 20 to 30
of them fighting. The female stated that one male had a bad head injury and she had assisted him as he fell unconscious and
she had administered CPR. The female couldn’t give me a good description of what the male looked like as she had put him
in the recovery position and then got out the way as she was scared as the males were still all fighting  The security staff’

stated that there was still a fight taking place inside the club and they wanted our assistance to clear the club.

Myself,.along with PC DELLAR 167YE, PC ROBINSON 477YE, PC WALE 365YE, PC EWART 277YE, PC BOWEN
336YE and other officers went into the club to assist. When we went into the club there was a small reception area
approximately 6 meters long and 4 meters wide, which had a lot of males loitering around. Some of the males had blood on

them and there was a clear sign of disturbance and a fight had taken place.

I was standing in the reception area, and people were slowly coming out and making their way to the doors. A lot of the

e
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males were heavily intoxicated and were being abusive as they were coming out. There was one more main entrance to the
main dance floor. In the reception area were the doors leading to the toilets. The floor was covered in liquid believed to be

alcohol making it very slippery.

Suddenly I saw PC ROBINSON, and other officers start to struggle with a male to the right of the main dance floor entrance.
I could hear him shouting and swearing. This caused numerous other IC1 males to start pushing forward and trying to get to

Police officers and also the male officers were attempting to detain.

At this point an IC1 male, slim build with short brown hair, wearing a black jacket and blue jeans, who I now know to be
VEREESSER, DOB Q@ of an unknown address come out of the toilet next to where I was standing, and tried to
get past me, screaming and shouting and trying to attack PC ROBINSON and the other officers present. I could see that

@B had blood on his face and hands as if he had been fighting,

I took hold of (SR arm to stop him from getting near them due to the fact that I had a genuine honest held belief
that (MR was going to attempt to get to my colleges and assist the male in escaping and in doing so use force on him
due to his aggressive behaviour. I shouted for the male to stop and he refused, and so I grabbed hold of S od tricd
to pull him back. I am aware that PC DELLAR and other officers were also trying to stop (i EER. GENEENE then
turned around, shouting and threw a punch in my direction. Fortunately I was far enough away to move and not get hit, but
stil] GMRSUIIR was lashing out, and I also saw him try to punch PC DELLAR in the face as well. D was clearly
attempting to assault us. NN was clearly under the influence of alcohol and due to his erratic behaviour, I also

believe that he had consumed drugs, as he was very aggressive and violent.

@R /a5 refusing to resist and comply with Police , with numerous officers shouting for him and the other males to
move back. The area was very small and cramped. The only good thing was that the lighting had gone back on and so
people could see what was happening. I felt that there was a good chance that with (Bl acting in this aggressive and
violent way, an officer may be badly injured as I feared for my colleges safety as they were trying to deal with the other male

and were not aware that (Ul was trying to get to them and fight them from behind.

At this stage, both myself and PC DELLAR attempted to take SJJ BN to the ground as it was safer to detain him while

he was on the ground, due to the small area and slippery floors. I was shouting at (il to get down on the floor and I
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could hear PC DELLAR shouting as well, but (JEBMll®. was not listening and continued to fight us. 1 had (R
round the body and was trying to pull him away as he was skinny and was wriggling away from me and was pumped up and
very worked up. Once I was closer to {QElllll®, [ considered a red dot challenge to try and stop (NN but the area
was too small, there were too many people and officers around, and it wasn’t a suitable use of force. I also considered my
baton and CS but both would not work as the close proximity of others, and so I kneed him twice in the fleshy part of his left
thigh as a distraction technique to get (SREEIIR to stop trying to attack PC ROBINSON and get him to the floor. This
didn’t work and had no affect on (MR and he carried on aggressively swinging his arms, with clinched fists trying to
punch us. I saw PC DELLAR also deliver distraction strikes to Siliilll® to get him to the floor but he was still resisting.
Due to the close area that we were trying to restrain (@l in and stop him fighting us, I couldn’t see where PC
DELLAR struck _, but whatever we did, (R would not resist and it was clear he was out to fight us.
W vas continually shouting at us to “fuck off” and calling PC DELLAR “a fucking cunt”. Finally myself and PC
DELLAR managed to over power SNl and get him to the floor on his front. We were then attempting to get his arms
behind his back to handcuff him and detain a violent male. (SNl was still resisting, tensing his arms and torso and was
kicking his legs out. I think he may have kicked another officer in the leg. Eventually after struggling with—, we
managed to get his arms behind his back and handcuff him in a rear stack. MR was still shouting and swearing and

telling us to fuck off and so PC DELLAR held onto (il handcuffs and kept him on the floor as (R was

still trying to get up.

I then got up as QIR was detained, and started to push the males back into the dance floor area as they were trying to
get out. I was continually shouting at two IC3 males and an IC1 male in particular that were being aggressive. I could hear

that people were banging on the main doors which had been shut to stop anyone else coming in.

Eventually the club was emptied and (JJjjJlll@ was taken to an ambulance outside as he had sustained injuries believed to
be from where he was fighting earlier in the club. An Irish male then made himself known to LAS with a large cut wound to
the back of his head. The male was also very intoxicated and stated that he had been beaten up by some white lads in the

club. The male didn’t give any other information to me and was being dealt with by other officers on scene.

I went back into the club and spoke to the manager about the CCTV. I attended the manager’s office and viewed the CCTV.

Although the club has approximately 18 cameras, there were only 6 working, none of which showed any of the areas where

the fighting took place or where the arrests of the two males had taken place. I asked the staff to confirm that the CCTV

............................................................

Signature:

2003(1)



P

| SR



RESTRICTED (when completed)

Page 4 of 4

Continuation of Statement of Matt CLARKE PC248YE

cameras shown were the only ones that were filming which they did confirm.

Notes completed at 0850hrs
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